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       NOTE
 
Keep this user manual for future reference.

Thank you for purchasing our Kapro 397 Deep Vision™ 
Borescope.
Now you own one of the most advanced inspection tools 
available. This is an ergonomically designed, portable and 
multi-functional digital video borescope. It is suitable for 
observation and inspection of hidden spaces and spaces with 
limited access.  
Among its fields of application are:
• Inspection and mechanical maintenance of engines. 
• Inspection of pipelines.
• Inspection of building constructions.
• Scientific experiments
This tool may be used in vehicle, aviation, maritime, civil, 
chemical engineering sectors for inspection and repair& for 
different safety and security applications, etc. 

EN
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•  3.5″ QVGA true color LCD
•  0.3 million pixels camera
•  4 Gb built-in memory
•  Zoom up to x4. 
•  360° LCD image rotation
•  8.5 mm diameter high sensitivity waterproof camera
•  Variable camera lighting
•  Clear picture, suitable for different work environments. 
•  1W high brightness LED auxiliary lighting

FEATURES
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1. Please ensure the safety of the work environment.
2. The product is not suitable for medical treatment and 
    human body inspection.
3. Do not let children operate this product.
4. Do not drop or shake the device & avoid sharp bending of 
    the cable. 
5. The cable and the camera are waterproof, but the device 
     body is not - avoid exposure of the devices body to water.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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     NOTE

If the Pendulum lock mechanism is not 
engaged before Transportation,  internal 
mechanical damage can occur.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

• Keep the tool clean. 
• Store the tool in a dry place.
• Clean with a cloth. You may use small amount of water and  
   soap if needed. Do not use solvents or aggressive detergents  
  to clean the unit.
• Do not disassemble the unit by yourself - this will void the  
  warranty. The warranty does not cover products that are  
  used  improperly, altered, or repaired without Kapro Tool's  
  approval.
• In the event of a problem with the product, please return the  
  product to the place of purchase with proof of purchase.
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engaged before Transportation,  internal 

Charging status indicator light
USB port
LCD
Cable connector
Keypad
Front auxiliary light
Trigger
Handle / Battery housing

OVERVIEW



8

 

 

LCD SCREEN

1. Current operating mode: Picture/video recording/playback
2. Battery indicator: three bars/two bars/one bar/empty
3. Memory card indicator: inserted/no card
4. Date/ time
5. Operation functions
 



9

KEYPAD

1. Record/enter key 
2. Zoom/UP key 
3.  Mode key
4.  Menu key
5. Rotation/DOWN key
6. Power / lighting key
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BATTERY CHARGING

 

 
 

 

 
  

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Please charge the battery if battery indicator shows low charge.
1. Power the device off before charging. 
2. The indicator light on top right of the screen is on when  
    charging.
3. The red light indicates that it is not charged fully. The green  
     light indicates fully charged.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

 
 

  

 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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MAINTENANCE
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SPECIFICATIONS

Display
Screen type: 3.5″ true color LCD display screen
Resolution: 320x240 pixels (QVGA)
Zoom in: X2, X3, X4
Image rotation: 360° rotation
Menu language: Chinese, English, French, Spanish, 
German, Russian and Japanese.

Camera
Waterproof Rating: IP67
Diameter: 8.5mm
Resolution: Native - 0.3 MP
View angle: 60°
Focus: 80mm-infinite
Camera lighting: 6 LED (adjustable brightness).
Length of cable: 100cm (cables of other lengths sold 
separately).
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Other
Auxiliary light: 1W high bright LED light
Memory: built-in 4GB memory card 
Working temperature: 0°C-45°C (32°F-113°F)
Relative humidity: 20%RH - 80%RH
Power supply: Built-in 3.7V lithium battery
Weight: 480g

Accessories:
Hard case
Camera cable
USB cable
User manual
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WARRANTY
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       NOTA
 Guarde este manual del usuario para

consultarlo en el futuro.

Gracias por comprar nuestro Boroscopio KAPRO 397 ProKam™.
Usted posee ahora una de las herramientas de inspección 
más avanzadas disponibles. Este es un boroscopio de video 
digital diseñado ergonómicamente, portátil y multi-funcional.
Es adecuado para la observación e inspección de espacios 
escondidos y espacios con acceso limitado. 
Entre sus campos de aplicación están:
• Inspección y mantenimiento mecánico de máquinas.
• Inspección de tuberías.
• Inspección de construcciones de edificios.
• Experimentos científicos
Esta herramienta puede ser usada en los sectores de 
vehículos, aviación, marítimo, civil, ingeniería química, para la 
inspección y reparación de diversas aplicaciones de 
protección y seguridad, etc.

ES



19

CONTENIDO

• Características 20   

• Instrucciones de seguridad 21      

• 

Carga de baterías

 22        

• Descripción general 23-25

• 

Cuidado y Mantenimiento

 26

 27-30

•  31-32Especificaciones

•

         

  

  

 

•  33Garantía

Instrucciones de operación



20

 

 

 

     

 

CARACTERÍSTICAS

•  LCD 3.5″ QVGA colores reales
•  Cámara de 0.3 millones de pixeles
•  Memoria incorporada de 4 Gb
•  Zoom de hasta x4.
•  Rotación de imagen 360° LCD
•  Cámara de alta sensibilidad, resistente al agua, diámetro 
   de 8.5 mm
•  Iluminación de cámara variable
•  Imagen clara, adecuado para diversos ambientes de trabajo.
•  Iluminación auxiliar LED de 1W de gran luminosidad
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

1. Asegúrese de la seguridad del ambiente de trabajo.
2. El producto no es adecuado para el tratamiento médico ni 
    para la inspección del cuerpo humano.
3. No permita a los niños operar este producto.
4. No deje caer ni agite el dispositivo, y evite flexionar 
    marcadamente el cable.
5. El cable y la cámara son a prueba de agua, pero no el 
    cuerpo del dispositivo - evite la exposición al agua del 
    cuerpo del dispositivo.
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     NOTE

If the Pendulum lock mechanism is not 
engaged before Transportation,  internal 
mechanical damage can occur.

CUIDADO Y 
MANTENIMIENTO
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engaged before Transportation,  internal 

DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL

1. Luz de indicación de estado de carga
2. Puerto USB
3. LCD
4. Conector de cable
5. Teclado
6. Luz frontal auxiliar
7. Disparador
8. Manija / Carcasa de baterías

1 2

3 4

5
6 7

8
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PANTALLA LCD

1. Modo de operación actual: Imagen/video/grabación/
    reproducción
2. Indicador de batería: tres barras/dos barras/una barra/vacía
3. Indicador de tarjeta de memoria: insertada/sin tarjeta
4. Fecha/hora
5. Funciones de operación
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TECLADO

1. Tecla de Grabación/intro
2. Tecla de Zoom/ARRIBA
3. Tecla de Modo
4. Tecla de Menú
5. Tecla de Rotación/ABAJO
6. Tecla de Potencia / iluminación
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CARGA DE BATERÍAS

 

 
 

 

 
  

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Please charge the battery if battery indicator shows low charge.
1. Power the device off before charging. 
2. The indicator light on top right of the screen is on when  
    charging.
3. The red light indicates that it is not charged fully. The green  
     light indicates fully charged.

Cargue la batería si el indicador de batería muestra carga 
baja.
1. Apague el dispositivo antes de cargar.
2. La luz indicadora en la parte superior derecha de la        
    pantalla  está encendida mientras carga.
3. La luz roja indica que no está totalmente cargado. 
    La luz verde indica que está totalmente cargado.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

 
 

  

 

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
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MAINTENANCE
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ESPECIFICACIONES

Pantalla
Tipo de pantalla: LCD de 3.5″ colores reales Resolución: 
320x240 pixeles (QVGA)
Zoom de acercamiento: X2, X3, X4
Rotación de imagen: rotación de 360°
Idioma del menú: chino, inglés, francés, español, alemán,
ruso y japonés.

Cámara
Calificación de impermeabilidad: IP67 Diámetro: 8.5mm 
Resolución: Nativa - 0.3 MP Ángulo de visión: 60°
Foco: 80mm-infinito
Luz de cámara: 6 LED (luminosidad ajustable).
Longitud del cable: 100cm (se venden por separado cables 
de otras longitudes).
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Other
Auxiliary light: 1W high bright LED light
Memory: built-in 4GB memory card 
Working temperature: 0°C-45°C (32°F-113°F)
Relative humidity: 20%RH - 80%RH
Power supply: Built-in 3.7V lithium battery
Weight: 480g

Accessories:
Hard case
Camera cable
USB cable
User manual

Otros
Luz auxiliar: LED de alta luminosidad 1W Memoria: 
tarjeta de memoria 4GB incorporada
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0°C-45°C 
(32°F-113°F) Humedad relativa: 20%RH - 80%RH
Fuente de alimentación: Batería de litio 3.7V 
incorporada Peso: 480g

Accesorios: 
Funda rígida 
Cable de cámara 
Cable USB 
Manual del usuario
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GARANTÍA
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REMARQUE
 Conservez ce mode d'emploi à titre de

référence.

FR

Merci d'avoir acheté notre Kapro 397 Deep Vision™ 
Borescope.
Vous possédez maintenant l'un des outils d'inspection les plus 
avancés du marché. Il s'agit d'un vidéo borescope numérique 
ergonomique, portable et multifonctionnel.  Il est adapté à 
l'observation et à l'inspection des espaces cachés et des 
espaces à accès limité.
Ses champs d'application comportent :
• L'inspection et entretien mécanique des moteurs. 
• Inspection des pipelines.
• Inspection des constructions de bâtiments.
• Expériences scientifiques.
Cet outil peut être utilisé dans les secteurs des véhicules, de 
l'aviation, du transport maritime, du génie civil, du génie 
chimique pour l'inspection et la réparation et pour différentes 
applications de sûreté et de sécurité, etc.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES

•  3.5 ″ QVGA LCD couleurs réelles
•  Appareil photo de 0,3 million de pixels
•  Mémoire intégrée de 4 Go
•  Zoom jusqu'à x4.
•  Rotation de l'image LCD à 360 °
•  Appareil photo étanche à haute sensibilité de 8,5 mm de 
    diamètre
•  Eclairage appareil photo variable
•  Une image claire, adaptée à différents environnements de 
    travail.
•  Éclairage auxiliaire LED haute luminosité de 1 W
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

1. Veuillez assurer la sécurité de l'environnement de travail.
2. Le produit n'est pas adapté au traitement médical et à 
    l'inspection du corps humain.
3. Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser ce produit.
4. Ne pas laisser tomber ou secouer l'appareil et éviter de plier 
    le câble.
5. Le câble et l'appareil photo sont étanches, mais le boitier
    de l'appareil ne l'est pas. Éviter les contacts du boitier des 
    appareils avec l'eau.
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     NOTE

If the Pendulum lock mechanism is not 
engaged before Transportation,  internal 
mechanical damage can occur.

ENTRETIEN ET 
MAINTENANCE
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engaged before Transportation,  internal 

VUE D'ENSEMBLE

1 2

3 4

5
6 7

8

1. Témoin d'état de charge
2.  Port USB
3.  LCD
4.  Connecteur de câble
5.  Clavier
6.  Lumière auxiliaire avant
7.  Déclencheur
8.  Poignée/Logement de la pile



40

 

 

ÉCRAN LCD

1. Mode de fonctionnement actuel : Enregistrement/lecture 
    d'images/vidéos
2. Indicateur de batterie: Trois barres/deux barres/un barre/vide
3. Indicateur de carte mémoire : Carte insérée/non insérée
4. Date/Heure
5. Fonctions d'exploitation
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CLAVIER

1. Clé d'enregistrement/de saisie
2. Touche Zoom/HAUT
3.  Touche Mode
4.  Touche Menu
5.  Touche Rotation/BAS
6.  Touche d'alimentation/d'éclairage
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CHARGEMENT DES 
BATTERIES

 

 
 

 

 
  

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Veuillez recharger la batterie si l'indicateur de batterie 
indique une faible charge.
1. Éteignez l'appareil avant de le charger.
2. Le témoin lumineux en haut à droite de l'écran est allumé 
    lors du chargement.
3. Le voyant rouge indique qu'il n'est pas complètement  
    chargé. Le voyant vert indique qu'il est complètement  
    chargé.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

 
 

  

 

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
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MAINTENANCE
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

Affichage
Type d'écran: 3.5 ″ Résolution de l'écran LCD en 
couleurs réelles: 320 x 240 pixels (QVGA)
Zoom avant : X2, X3, X4
Rotation de l'image : Rotation de 360 °.
Langue du menu : Chinois, anglais, français, espagnol, 
allemand, russe et japonais.

Appareil photo
Cote d'étanchéité : Diamètre IP67 : résolution de 8,5 mm 
: 
Natif - 0,3 MP Angle de vue : 60 °
Focus : 80 mm-infini
Eclairage de l'appareil photo : 6 LED (luminosité 
réglable).
Longueur du câble : 100 cm (les câbles d'autres 
longueurs sont vendus séparément).
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Autre
Lumière auxiliaire : Lumière LED haute luminosité de 1 
W Mémoire : carte mémoire intégrée de 4 Go
Température de travail : 0 °C-45 °C (32 °F-113 °F) 
Humidité relative : 20 %HR - 80 %HR
Alimentation électrique : Pile au lithium 3,7 V intégrée 
Poids : 
480 g

Accessoires : 
Etui rigide 
Câble de l'appareil photo 
Câble USB 
Manuel d'utilisation
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GARANTIE
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ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
 Сохраните это руководство для последующего

использования.

RU

Благодарим вас за покупку нашего бороскопа Kapro 397 Deep 
Vision™. Теперь вы стали обладателем одного из самых 
современных приборов контроля. Это портативный и 
многофункциональный цифровой видеобороскоп, 
спроектированный с учетом эргономических требований. 
Он подходит для осмотра и контроля скрытых пространств и 
труднодоступных мест. Его области применения включают 
следующее: 
• Осмотр и техническое обслуживание    
  механических узлов двигателей.
• Осмотр трубопроводов.
• Осмотр строительных конструкций.
• Научные эксперименты
Данный прибор может применяться в автомобильной, 
авиационной и морской промышленности, секторе 
гражданского строительства и химико-технологической 
отрасли для осмотра и ремонта при решении различных 
задач, связанных с обеспечением безопасности и т. д.
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ФУНКЦИИ

•  ЖК-дисплей 3,5 дюйма QVGA с естественной 
    цветопередачей
•  Камера 0,3 мегапикселя
•  Встроенная память 4 ГБ
•  Увеличение изображения до ×4
•  Поворот изображения на ЖК-дисплее на 360°
•  Высокочувствительная водонепроницаемая камера 
    диаметром 8,5 мм
•  Регулируемая подсветка камеры
•  Четкое изображение, подходит для различных рабочих 
   сред. 
•  Вспомогательная подсветка с помощью сверхъяркого 
    светодиода мощностью 1 Вт
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ТЕХНИКА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

1. Обеспечьте безопасность рабочей среды.
2. Изделие не пригодно для медицинского лечения и 
    осмотра человеческого тела.
3. Не позволяйте детям работать с данным изделием.
4. Не роняйте и не трясите устройство; избегайте резких 
    изгибов кабеля.
5. Кабель и камера являются водонепроницаемыми, но 
    корпус устройства — нет, потому не допускайте попадания 
    на него влаги.
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     NOTE

If the Pendulum lock mechanism is not 
engaged before Transportation,  internal 
mechanical damage can occur.

УХОД И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
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ОБЩИЙ ВИД

1 2

3 4

5
6 7

8

1. Световой индикатор состояния зарядки
2. USB-порт
3. ЖК-дисплей
4. Кабельный разъем
5. Кнопочная панель
6. Передняя подсветка
7. Курок
8. Рукоятка / отсек батареи
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ЖК-ДИСПЛЕЙ

1. Текущий режим работы: фотографирование/
    видеозапись/воспроизведение
2. Индикатор батареи: три полоски/две полоски/одна 
    полоска/батарея разряжена
3. Индикатор карты памяти: карта установлена/отсутствует
4. Дата/время
5.  Рабочие функции
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КНОПОЧНАЯ ПАНЕЛЬ

1. Кнопка записи/ввода
2. Кнопка масштабирования/«ВВЕРХ»
3. Кнопка Mode (Режим)
4. Кнопка меню
5. Кнопка вращения/«ВНИЗ»
6. Кнопка включения-выключения питания/подсветки
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ЗАРЯДКА БАТАРЕИ

 

 
 

 

 
  

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Зарядите батарею, если ее индикатор показывает 
низкий уровень заряда.
1. Отключите питание устройства перед зарядкой.
2. Во время зарядки в правом верхнем углу экрана   
    горит световой индикатор.
3. Красный свет означает, что процесс зарядки не   
    завершен. Зеленый свет свидетельствует о   
    полной зарядке.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

 
 

  

 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
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MAINTENANCE
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ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Дисплей
Тип экрана: ЖК-дисплей 3,5 дюйма с естественной 
цветопередачей Разрешение 320×240 пикселей 
(QVGA)
Увеличение изображения: ×2, ×3, ×4
Вращение изображения: поворот на 360°
Язык меню: китайский, английский, французский, 
испанский, немецкий, русский и японский.

Камера
Водостойкость: IP67 Диаметр: 8,5 мм 
Разрешение: собственное – 0,3 МП Угол обзора: 60°
Фокусное расстояние: 80 мм – бесконечность
Подсветка камеры: 6 светодиодов (регулируемая 
яркость).
Длина кабеля: 100 см (кабели другой длины 
продаются отдельно).
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Прочее
Вспомогательная подсветка: сверхъяркий светодиод 
мощностью 1 Вт Память: встроенная карта памяти 4 
ГБ
Рабочая температура: 0–45 °C (32–113 °F) 
Относительная влажность: 20–80%
Источник питания: встроенная литиевая батарея 3,7 
В Масса: 480 г

Вспомогательные принадлежности: 
Жесткий футляр 
Кабель камеры 
USB-кабель 
Руководство пользователя
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ГАРАНТИЯ
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